

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/26/2019 3:27 PM

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
Division III**

Court of Appeals No. 362761

JAMES F. BEHLA,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

**R.J. JUNG, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company;
JENNIFER JUNG and JOHN DOE JUNG, and the marital
community thereof.**

Defendants/Respondents.

OPENING BRIEF

**JULIE C. WATTS/WSBA #43729
Attorney for Appellant
The Law Office of Julie C. Watts, PLLC
505 W. Riverside Ave., Suite 210
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 207-7615**

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
V.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. The trial court erred when it dismissed Mr. Behla’s negligence claim.	
	1. <i>The trial court’s finding that Mr. Behla “did not recall what caused him to fall,” is unsupported by substantial evidence in the record.</i>	
	2. <i>The trial court’s finding that Mr. Behla did not “recall[] his foot ever touching the cord” is unsupported by substantial evidence in the record.</i>	
	3. <i>The trial court erred when it failed to view all facts and reasonable inferences in favor of the nonmoving party.</i>	
	4. <i>The trial court erred when it failed to properly apply Washington law to the facts of this case.</i>	
VI.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 255, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed. 202, 54 U.S.L.W. 4755 (1986).....11

Ang v. Martin, 154 Wn.2d 477, 482, 114 P.3d 637 (2005).....18

Conrad v. Alderwood Manor, 119 Wn.App. 275, 281 78 P.3d 177 (2003).....19

Gardner v. Seymour, 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947).....10, 13, 17, 19, 20, 22

Hernandez v. W. Farmers Assn, 76 Wn.2d 422, 425-426, 456 P.2d 1020 (1969).....19

Klossner v. San Juan County, 21 Wn.App. 689, 692, 586 P.2d 899 (1978).....19

Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc., 132 Wn.App. 777, 780, 133 P.3d 944 (2006).....10, 13, 16, 18, 19

Marshall v. Bally’s Pacwest, Inc., 94 Wn.App. 372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999).....13, 19

Mehlert v. Baseball of Seattle, Inc., 1 Wn.App.2d 115, 119, 404 P.3d 97 (2017).....18, 19

Moore v. Hagge, 158 Wn.App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010).....13, 19

Preston v. Duncan, 55 Wn.2d 678, 683, 349 P.2d 605 (1960).....11

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133, 150-51, 120 S.Ct. 2097, 147 L.Ed.2d 105, 68 U.S.L.W. 4480 (2000).....11

Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross, 184 Wn.2d 300, 311, 358 P.3d 1153 (2015)..... 11

Smith v. Acme Paving Co., 16 Wn.App. 389, 396, 558 P.2d 811 (1976).....19

State v. Kaiser, 161 Wn.App. 705, 723-24, 254 P.3d 850 (2011).....11-12

Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie, 149 Wn.2d 873, 879, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....12

Whitaker v. Coleman, 115 F.2d 305, 307 (1940).....11

RULES

CR 56.....11
